follows:

Impact on profit or loss for the year

2013

HK$’000

Decrease in turnover (473,996)

Decrease in cost of sales and services 400,610

Increase in other income, gains and losses 1,384

Decrease in administrative expenses 71,057

Increase in share of losses of joint ventures (806)

Decrease in interest expenses 668

Decrease in taxation 1,083

Net change in loss for the year –

Owners of the Company –

Non-controlling interests –

–

There is no impact on basic and diluted loss per share amounts.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2014

42CITIC 21CN | ANNUAL REPORT 2014

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policy (Continued)
Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at the end of the

immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31st March 2013 and 1st April 2012, is as follows:

As at

31st March 2013

as previously

reported

HKFRS 11

Adjustments

As at

31st March 2013

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 51,575 (43,208) 8,367

Intangible assets 39,157 – 39,157

Interest in an associate 97,471 – 97,471

Interests in joint ventures – 88,671 88,671

Available-for-sale investments 9,375 – 9,375

Amounts due from customers for contract work 949 – 949

Debtors and prepayments 96,497 (84,980) 11,517

Investments held for trading 27,491 – 27,491

Fixed deposit held at a bank with maturity over

three months 11,063 – 11,063

Bank balances and cash 123,885 (18,218) 105,667

Creditors and accruals (159,261) 51,291 (107,970)

Taxation payable (338) 319 (19)

Short-term bank loans (6,125) 6,125 –

Deferred taxation (4,348) – (4,348)

Total effects on net assets 287,391 – 287,391

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 361,817 – 361,817

Non-controlling interests (74,426) – (74,426)

Total effects on equity 287,391 – 287,391

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2014

43 CITIC 21CN | ANNUAL REPORT 2014

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policy (Continued)
Impact on assets, liabilities and equity (Continued)

As at

1st April 2012

as previously

reported

HKFRS 11

Adjustments

As at

1st April 2012

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 72,031 (57,859) 14,172

Intangible assets 42,622 – 42,622

Interest in an associate 93,170 – 93,170

Interests in joint ventures – 78,120 78,120

Loans receivable 45,465 45,465 90,930

Available-for-sale investments 9,150 – 9,150

Amounts due from customers for contract work 2,940 (22) 2,918

Debtors and prepayments 96,764 (60,058) 36,706

Investments held for trading 41,565 – 41,565

Bank balances and cash 133,813 (15,730) 118,083

Creditors and accruals (120,265) 52,732 (67,533)

Taxation payable (2,178) 329 (1,849)

Provision of constructive obligations in a joint

venture – (54,933) (54,933)

Short-term bank loans (11,956) 11,956 –

Deferred taxation (4,152) – (4,152)

Total effects on net assets 398,969 – 398,969

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 398,960 – 398,960

Non-controlling interests 9 – 9

Total effects on equity 398,969 – 398,969

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2014

44CITIC 21CN | ANNUAL REPORT 2014

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
Amendments to HKAS 1 “Presentation of items of other comprehensive income”
Upon the adoption of the amendments to HKAS 1, the Group’s “statement of comprehensive income” is renamed as the

“statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income”. The amendments to HKAS 1 retain the option to present profit or

loss and other comprehensive income in either a single statement or in two separate but consecutive statements. Furthermore,